

THE ORISSA MOTOR VEHICLES (TAXATION OF PASSENGERS) AMENDMENT ACT, 1981

TABLE OF CONTENTS**PREAMBLE****SECTIONS**

1. Short title and commencement
2. Amendment of long title
3. Amendment of Section 2
4. Amendment of Section 3
5. Amendment of Section 12

ORISSA ACT 20 OF 1981

*THE ORISSA MOTOR VEHICLES (TAXATION OF PASSENGERS)
AMENDMENT ACT, 1981

[Received the assent of the Governor on the 6th May 1981, first published in an extraordinary issue of the Orissa Gazette, dated the 15th May 1981]

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ORISSA MOTOR VEHICLES (TAXATIONS OF PASSENGERS) ACT, 1969

BE it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Orissa in the Thirty-second Year of the Republic of India, as follows :—

Short title and commencement.

1. (1) This Act may be called the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Passengers) Amendment Act, 1981.

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government may, by notification, appoint in that behalf.

Amendment of long title.

2. In the long title to the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Passengers) Act, Orissa Act 1969 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Act). for the words "PUBLIC SERVICE VEHICLES" the words "STAGE CARRIAGES" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 2.

3. In section 2 of the principal Act—

(a) in clause (a-1), the explanation shall be omitted ;

(b) in clause (b), for the words "Public Service Vehicle" wherever they occur, the words "Stage Carriage" shall be substituted ;

(c) for clause (e), the following clause shall be substituted, namely :—

"(e) 'stage carriage' means a motor vehicle carrying or adapted to carry more than six persons excluding the driver which carries passengers for hire or reward, at separate fares paid by or for individual passengers either for the whole journey or for stages of the journey ;"

(d) in clause (h), for the words "public service vehicle", the words "stage carriage" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 3.

4. In section 3 of the principal Act, for the words "public service vehicles" wherever they occur and for the words "public service vehicle" the words "stage carriages" and "stage carriage" shall respectively be substituted.

Amendment of section 12.

5. In section 12 of the principal Act, in sub-section (J), for the words "public service vehicle", the words "stage carriage" shall be substituted.